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Motivation is what gets you started.  

Habit is what keeps you going. 
Jim Rohn, American Motivational Speaker
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We are pleased to report on the activities and results of The Federated Employers’ Mutual Assurance Company Limited for 2008.

Business

The Federated Employers’ Mutual Assurance Company Limited (“the Company”) provides insurance cover to the building and construction industry 

alongside the State’s Compensation Fund, which is managed by the Compensation Commissioner.  This insurance compensates employees or their 

dependants following injury arising from occupational accidents and illness occasioned by industrial diseases.

The Company operates as a mutual insurer. All policyholders are shareholders of the Company. Shareholders’ are not entitled to any dividends or 

distribution of the assets of the Company.

Overall performance

Net premium revenue for the year totalled R376,0 million, which is an increase of R103,1 million or 38% over the corresponding figure of R272,9 

million for 2007.   

Claims registered of 10,649 (2007: 10,231) have increased by 4% (2007: 11%) and medical claims paid have increased by 24% in comparison to a 

decrease of 10% in 2007. This is mainly attributed to a decrease in outstanding claims in respect of prior years. Pensions paid have increased from 

R25,8 million to R30,7 million, or 18,8%.

The increase in the pensions liability in 2008 is R56,2 million compared with R92,6 million in 2007.    The current year’s increase in the pensions liability 

is mainly as a result of the addition of new pensioners and an explicit contingency margin of R28,9 million raised in the current year. The Compensation 

Commissioner has initiated no further CPI purchasing power catch-up increases in 2008.

The annual pension increase approved by the Compensation Commissioner, effective 01 April 2009 is 6.0% (01 April 2008: 6.1%).

Total investment income, including net losses on financial assets, has decreased by 75%, from R240,1 million in 2007 to R60,0 million in 2008. The 

major declines are a loss on disposal of equities of R39,4 million (2007: profit of R146,0 million) and a fair value impairment loss of R54,0 million 

(2007: nil).

 

Profit for the year was R79,1 million (2007: R79,2 million) – the increase is mainly attributable to an improvement in the underwriting result. After 

the transfer of R15,3 million to the contingency reserve (2007: transfer from the contingency reserve of R13,1 million) the transfer to retained income 

amounted to R63,8  million (2007: R92,3 million).

Significant developments

Income tax

In light of the fact that the Compensation Commissioner is exempt from taxation, the directors were of the opinion that an application should be made 

to SARS for a similar taxation status.   After a lengthy process SARS accepted our arguments in this regard and has granted the Company tax-exempt 

status with effect from 1 January 2006.

Subsequent to the approval of the tax-exempt status, SARS have indicated their intention of withdrawing their decision. SARS is of the opinion that 

the Company cannot be regarded as a fidelity or indemnity fund as contemplated in section 10(1)(d)(iii) of the Act under which the exemption was 

initially granted. After consultation with our Attorneys and tax advisors, the Board is of the opinion that the matter should be taken further: Our 

Attorneys are also of the opinion that the exemption cannot be withdrawn retrospectively. SARS have indicated that should we be unsuccessful, no 

taxes in respect of prior periods would be imposed, as we are currently exempt. After various meetings with senior officials at SARS the matter has now 

been referred to National Treasury for a decision. In the event that our objection to the reimposition of taxation is not successful, an application will 

be made for an amendment to the Compensation for Occupational Injuries & Diseases Act (“COID”) to bring our status in line with the Compensation 

Commissioner who is not subject to taxation.
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Value added tax (“VAT”)

In 1992 the Company was deregistered as a VAT vendor. As required by law an application was made during 2007 to confirm the previous ruling, which 

has resulted in a number of queries being raised by SARS. After consultation with our tax advisors, the Board is of the opinion that there are no valid 

reasons to withhold our exempt status. After various meetings with senior officials at SARS the matter has been put on hold pending the decision on 

the Company’s income tax exempt status.

General

Premiums

The Company continues to record growth in premiums written, which can be attributed to the robust construction sector. 

Information & technology

FEM’s computer system continues to be enhanced to meet any new requirements and changes in the business environment.  The system is considered 

to be of a high standard and enables the provision of efficient services to policyholders and their employees, especially with the introduction of 

electronic communication with policyholders.

Claims management

Claims incurred have decreased by R22,5 million in comparison to 2007 which is mainly as a result of the increase to 85% of purchasing power parity 

imposed by the Commissioner in 2007. The continued engagement of professional claims managers to “case manage” selected claims has proved once 

again to be beneficial. 

Employment equity

The Company is committed to meeting the targets of its employment equity plan.  

Broad based black economic empowerment (“BEE”) 

The Company has developed a strategy to achieve substantial compliance with its BEE commitments in the medium to long term. During 2008 the 

Company entered into a memorandum of understanding with Habitat for Humanity South Africa (“Habitat”). Habitat is a non-profit, ecumenical 

Christian housing organisation with the goal of eliminating substandard housing and homelessness, by building adequate and basic housing and 

making housing a matter of conscience and action. Habitat as a Non-Profit Organisation is incorporated as a Section 21 company in South Africa 

and affiliated to Habitat for Humanity International. The Company funded the building of ten houses in the Orange Farm area, Johannesburg. The 

Company also funded projects with Drive Alive and the South African Abused Children’s Fund. During the year the Company’s Pensioners were awarded 

a Christmas gift of R600 per Pensioner amounting to R1,1 million.   

Corporate governance

It is pleasing to report that the Company is substantially compliant with the requirements of King II, as disclosed on pages 7 to 11 of the annual report.

Solvency margin – international basis

The international solvency margin is calculated as a percentage of net assets, per the financial statements, over net written premium.  In 2008 the 

solvency margin has decreased from 212% to 185% as a result of the increase in both insurance liabilities of R96 million and premium income of R98 

million.



Occupational health, safety and rehabilitation

Financial assistance amounting to R4,3 million was provided to the health and safety programmes of the various building industry associations.   

Statistics reflect a steady decrease in the number of workers injured proportionate to the number insured, with the accident frequency rate steadily 

decreasing each year.  A run-off table of accident frequencies for the past 5 years is presented below.  The Company’s claims registered cycle is normally 

2½ years, and therefore 2007 and 2008 are subject to change, but compared to prior years there is a clear indication of the decrease over time.

Accident frequency rate: accidents over total insured employees 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Financial year end

2004 4.43 - - - -

2005 4.97 4.15 - - -

2006 5.00 4.74 3.67 - -

2007 5.01 4.77 4.10 3.62 -

2008 5.01 4.78 4.13 4.05 3.61

It is also pleasing to note that the Company made a large number of health and safety awards to employers in recognition of their efforts to promote 

health and safety among their workers.  During 2008, R68,4 million (2007 : R60,0 million) was awarded to policyholders in merit rebates.

Prospects

The Company is well positioned to face the future challenges and remains committed to the provision of an effective and efficient compensation 

service to all our stakeholders.  To all of them we extend our very best wishes for the time that lies ahead.

Thanks

Ready co-operation and assistance continues to be received from the office of the Compensation Fund at all levels and we are particularly grateful to 

the Commissioner for this support.

Our sincere thanks must go to our fellow directors for their continued advice and wise counsel throughout the year.

Mr JA Barrow retired as Chairman of the Company in August 2008. We are privileged and indebted to Mr Barrow who has made a tremendous 

contribution to the phenomenal success of the Company, through leadership, vision and an unwavering belief that strong will, values and skills will 

always set the standard. We wish Mr Barrow all the best in his retirement.

Mr CE Saville, the former Managing Director of the Company retired as a director in August 2008, after 26 years with the Company. During this period 

he had overseen major restructuring of the Company and had continually encouraged staff to be dedicated to the provision of a professional service 

to the industry.  Responsible for many new innovations, he was particularly involved in loss control and the rehabilitation of injured employees. We 

wish Mr Saville all the best in his retirement.

Finally, we thank the executive committee and staff of the Company for their devoted and excellent service during the year.

N F Maas       T T PUGH

Chairman      Managing Director

28 April 2009

THE REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

4

Underwriting Year
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CORPORATE SOCIAL INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

“Girls at Work” On the Habitat for Humanity site

Soweto school children are a pack ahead of the rest
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Ashwin Daya - Chief Financial Officer Valerie Terry - Chief Claims Officer Gys Mc Intosh - Chief Information Officer

Rod Saunders - Chief Underwriting Officer Ayesha Ismail - Chief Human Resources Officer

Thelma Pugh - Managing Director
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The directors regard Corporate Governance as vitally important and are committed to applying principles necessary to ensure that good corporate 
governance is practised.  These principles include discipline, independence, fairness, social responsibility and transparency.  In this regard the directors 
endorse the code of corporate practice and conduct recommended in the King report.  The Federated Employers’ Mutual Assurance Company Limited (“the 
Company”) complies substantially with the recommendations of King II.

By supporting these codes, the Company demonstrates its commitment to the highest standards of integrity and ethical conduct in dealings with all 
its stakeholders.  Monitoring the Company’s compliance with the King Code on Corporate Governance forms part of the audit and risk management 
committee charter.

The board of directors

For the period under review, there were nine directors (2007: eleven) on the board, eight (2007: ten) of whom are non-executive. The non-executive 
directors bring diversity and experience, insight and independent judgement on issues of strategy, performance, resources and standards of conduct.  New 
appointments to the board are submitted to the board as a whole for approval, prior to appointment.  The roles of the Chairman and the Managing Director 
do not vest in the same person, and the Chairmen of the various board committees are non-executive directors.
 
The Chairman and Managing Director provide leadership and guidance to the board, encourage proper deliberation on all matters requiring the board’s 
attention and obtain optimum input from the other directors.

All directors have access to the advice and services of the Company secretary, who is responsible to the board for ensuring that board procedures are 
followed.  All directors are entitled to seek independent professional advice about the affairs of the Company at the Company’s expense should this prove 
to be necessary.

Executive directors have service contracts with the Company containing normal notice periods.  Non-executive directors have no service contracts with 
the Company and in terms of the Company’s articles of association, one third of the directors retire by rotation and are eligible for re-election each year 
at the Company’s annual general meeting, and this year they are Messrs CS Jiyane, GD Irons and H Ngakane.  

CS Jiyane
Mr CS Jiyane, who has been in the construction industry for 25 years and is the Business Development and Transformation Director of Grinaker - LTA 
Building, as well as the Chairman of Udingo Construction, which he formed in 2006. Chris was appointed to the board in November 2004.

GD Irons
Mr Geoff Irons is the C.E.O. of GD Irons Construction (Pty) Ltd, which he formed in 1981.  He has a BSc in Building Management.  Geoff was appointed 
to the Board of FEM in March 2005.

H Ngakane
Dr H Ngakane is a medical doctor who was appointed to the board in 2002.   He has his own practice and brings medical expertise and advice to the board.

Director appointments made during a financial year are to be confirmed at the first annual general meeting following such appointment.

Executive and non-executive directors’ emoluments are disclosed in note 27 to the annual financial statements.

The board of directors meet three times per year and have ultimate responsibility for strategic policy decisions, overall direction, control and performance.  
The board monitors management, ensuring that material matters are subject to board approval.  The articles of association provide for material decisions, 
taken between meetings, to be confirmed by way of directors’ resolutions.
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Attendance at meetings during the year 

Board and investment committee March July November

Non-executive Directors

NF Maas (Chairman)

JA Barrow R

JR Barrow

CS Jiyane

GD Irons

Independent non-executive Directors

APH Jammine

H Ngakane

CE Saville R

H Walker

PL Wilmot

Executive Director

TT Pugh (Managing) 

 Attended
  Absent with apology

R  Retired 

To assist the board in discharging its collective responsibility for corporate governance, several committees have been established, to which certain of the 
board’s responsibilities have been delegated.  Each committee of the board operates in terms of a formal charter and comprises non-executive directors 
only.  The Chairman of the board and each committee are elected annually after the annual general meeting.

Audit and risk management committee

The audit and risk management committee meets at least twice a year with management and the external and internal auditors.  The external auditors 
have unrestricted access to the committee and the committee has unrestricted access to the Company’s management, employees, external and internal 
auditors and outside consultants.

The audit and risk management committee, which operates in accordance with a formal charter authorised by the board, provides assistance to the 
board with regard to:

•฀ ensuring฀compliance฀with฀applicable฀legislation฀and฀the฀requirements฀of฀regulatory฀authorities;
•฀ compliance฀with฀the฀Company’s฀code฀of฀ethics;
•฀ matters฀relating฀to฀financial฀and฀internal฀control,฀accounting฀policies,฀reporting฀and฀disclosure;
•฀ the฀scope,฀adequacy฀and฀effectiveness฀of฀the฀systems฀of฀internal฀control;
•฀ review฀and฀approval฀of฀external฀and฀internal฀audit฀plans,฀findings,฀problems,฀reports฀and฀fees;฀and
•฀ monitoring฀and฀review฀of฀all฀tax฀compliance฀activities.

From a risk perspective, the responsibility of the committee is to oversee the quality, integrity and reliability of the Company’s risk management function.  
The committee has also been delegated the task of reviewing and assessing the integrity and quality of the control systems and ensures that risk policies 
and strategies are effectively managed.
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From an audit perspective, the committee assists the board by performing an objective and independent review of the organisation’s finance and accounting 
control procedures.

The audit and risk management committee performs its function through close liaison and communication with management, and the internal and 
external auditors.

The audit and risk management committee addressed its responsibilities properly in terms of the charter during the 2008 financial year. 

Attendance at meetings during the year 

March August

PL Wilmot (Chairman)

NF Maas

H Walker

Remuneration committee

The remuneration committee meets at least once a year. The remuneration committee advises the board on remuneration policies, packages and other 
terms of employment for all directors and senior executives.  Its specific terms of reference also include recommendations to the board in matters relating, 
inter-alia, to staff remuneration policies, incentive schemes, executive and directors’ fees.  The committee may seek advice from independent professional 
advisors.  The committee meets once a year unless otherwise required.

Attendance at meeting during the year

November

H Walker (Chairman)

JA Barrow

APH Jammine

Investment committee

The investment committee comprises the full board, which meets three times per year.  The investments are managed by Investec Asset Managers, who 
manage the portfolio in terms of a mandate approved by the board.  The fund manager reports to, and discusses the investment performance and future 
activities, with the investment committee three times per year.

Executive committee

The Managing Director, Mrs TT Pugh, chairs the executive committee, which comprises all senior executives.

The committee is responsible for implementing the strategies and policies determined by the board, managing the business affairs of the company, 
prioritising the allocation of capital and technical human resources and establishing best management practices.

The committee is also responsible for management appointments and monitoring their performance. 

The present committee comprises:

TT Pugh (managing director)
A Daya (chief financial officer)
A Ismail (chief human resources officer)
GM Mc Intosh (chief information officer)
VPA Terry (chief claims officer)
RA Saunders (chief underwriting officer)
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Risk management and internal control

The board of directors acknowledges that it is responsible for the total process of risk management, recognising enterprise-wide risks to which the 
Company is exposed and ensuring that the proper policies of control  to mitigate risks, are put in place.  Management is continuously developing and 
enhancing its risk and control procedures to improve the mechanisms for identifying and monitoring risks.

The directors recognise their responsibility for internal, financial and operating controls and the monitoring of their effectiveness, including communicating 
appropriate risk and control policies throughout the organisation.  Ethical behaviour, compliance with legislation and sound accounting practice underpin 
the internal control process.  The audit and risk management committee is responsible for identifying, evaluating and managing significant risks on a 
regular basis.

The financial and operating controls are designed to provide assurance regarding the integrity and reliability of the annual financial statements and 
to adequately safeguard, verify and maintain accountability of the Company’s assets.   However, no matter how well designed, these controls can be 
circumvented and therefore provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance with respect to the reliability of financial information and annual 
financial statement presentation.

The operating policies include a documented organisational structure and division of responsibility, established policies and procedures, including a 
Code of Ethics to foster a strong ethical climate, which are communicated throughout the Company.  It also includes the careful selection, training and 
development of people.

The managing director and chief financial officer are responsible for designing and maintaining the operation of the financial and operating controls and 
for their ongoing appropriateness.  They consider that the systems are appropriately designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the 
assets are safeguarded against material loss or unauthorised use and that transactions are properly authorised and recorded.

During the year Deloitte & Touche were appointed as Internal Auditors. Internal audit monitors the operation of the underwriting, claims and pensions 
internal฀control฀systems;฀all฀support฀areas฀and฀reports฀findings฀and฀recommendations฀to฀management฀and฀to฀the฀audit฀and฀risk฀management฀committee.฀
Corrective action is taken to address control deficiencies and other opportunities for improving the system as they are identified.

Annual financial statements

Management prepare the annual financial statements and other information presented in the annual report, which is approved by the board.  The directors 
are responsible for ensuring that they are prepared in a manner that fairly presents the financial position and the results of the operations and cash flows 
of the Company for the reporting period.

The annual financial statements set out on pages 15 to 50 have been prepared in accordance with South African Statements of Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice. They are based on appropriate accounting policies, which are consistently applied in all material aspects, except where otherwise 
stated, and are supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.  Adequate accounting records have been maintained throughout the year 
under review.

The external auditors are responsible for carrying out an independent examination of the annual financial statements in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing and for reporting whether they are fairly presented.  The auditors’ report is set out on page 14 of these annual financial statements.

The external auditors were given unrestricted access to all financial records and related data, including minutes of all meetings of shareholders, the board 
of directors, and committees of the board.  Management believe that all representations made to the independent auditors during their audit are valid 
and appropriate.

Going concern

The going concern basis has been adopted in preparing the annual financial statements.  Based on forecasts and available cash resources, the directors 
have every reason to believe that the Company will have adequate resources to continue to meet its obligations for the foreseeable future.

A business continuity and disaster recovery plan has been developed and documented.
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Ethical standards 

The Company has a Code of Ethics (“Code”), which has been fully endorsed by the board and applies to all directors and employees.  The Code is regularly 
reviewed and updated as necessary to ensure it reflects the highest standards of behaviour and professionalism.

In summary, the Code requires that at all times the Company’s personnel act with the utmost integrity and objectivity and in compliance with the letter 
and spirit of both the law and company policies.  Failure by employees to act in terms of the Code results in disciplinary action.

The Code is discussed with new employees as part of their induction training, and forms part of their employment contract.

A “whistle-blowing” facility exists for reporting of non-adherence to the Code of Ethics or ethics-related matters. 

The directors believe that ethical standards are being met and fully support the ethics programme.

External auditors independence

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (“PwC”) are the external auditors of the Company and have confirmed that they were independent of all services provided.  
In 2008 the Company utilised the services of PwC in respect of certain accounting advice and the non-audit fees incurred totalled R8k (see note 21.2).

Employment equity

An employment equity plan has been in operation for some time and is overseen by the managing director and a staff-elected employment equity 
committee.  Accordingly, we have ensured that our employment policies, practices and working environment are non-discriminatory. 

We are pleased to report that 90% (2007: 83%) of our vacancies have been filled with candidates from designated groups against our target of 70%.  Due 
to low staff turnover, the focus of accelerated development programmes has been protracted, but we have identified succession planning as crucial and 
staff from designated groups have been identified to be fast-tracked and developed in an endeavour to be placed in key positions in the organisation.



The directors are responsible for the integrity and fair presentation of the financial statements of The Federated Employers’ Mutual Assurance Company 
Limited, which  are prepared by management.   The financial statements presented on pages 15 to 50 have been prepared in accordance with South African 
Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, and include amounts based on judgements and estimates made by management.  

The directors consider that in preparing the financial statements they have used the most appropriate accounting policies, consistently applied and 
supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates, and that all South African Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, 
considered to be applicable, have been followed.  The directors are satisfied that the information contained in the financial statements fairly presents the 
results of operations for the year and the financial position of the company at year-end.  Management prepared the other information included in the 
annual report and the directors are responsible for both its accuracy and its consistency with the financial statements.

The Company operates in a sound control environment, which is well documented and regularly reviewed.  This incorporates risk management and internal 
control procedures, which are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded and the risks facing the business, 
are being controlled.  There were no known material breakdowns in the systems of internal control during the year under review.

The going-concern basis has been adopted in preparing the financial statements.  The directors have no reason to believe that the Company will not be a 
going concern in the foreseeable future based on forecasts and available cash resources.  These financial statements support the viability of the Company.

The Company has adhered to the Code of Corporate Practices and Conduct.

The Company’s external auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., audited the financial statements, and their report is presented on page 14.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors on 24 March 2009 and were signed on its behalf, on 28 April 2009, by:

N F Maas      T T PUGH
Chairman      Managing Director
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

For the year ended 31 December 2008
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As Company Secretary, I hereby confirm, in terms of the Companies Act, 1973, that for the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company 
has lodged with the Registrar of Companies all such returns as are required of a public company in terms of the Act, and that all such 
returns are true, correct and up to date.

E J WILLIS

Secretary
28 April 2009
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We have audited the annual financial statements of The Federated Employers’ Mutual Assurance Company Limited which comprise the 
directors’ report, the balance sheet as at 31 December 2008, the income statement, the statement of changes in equity, the cash flow 
statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set out on pages 
15 to 50.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements
The Company’s directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
South African Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, and in the manner required by the Companies Act of South Africa.  
This responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of฀financial฀statements฀that฀are฀ free฀from฀material฀misstatement,฀whether฀due฀to฀fraud฀or฀error;฀selecting฀and฀applying฀appropriate฀
accounting฀policies;฀and฀making฀accounting฀estimates฀that฀are฀reasonable฀in฀the฀circumstances.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing.  Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. An audit involves performing 
procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on 
the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of 31 December 
2008, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with South African Statements of 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, and in the manner required by the Companies Act of South Africa.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc
Director: P.E. de Villiers
Registered Auditor
29 April 2009
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The directors have pleasure in submitting their report, which forms part of the audited annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended 
31 December 2008.

Nature of business

The Company was established as a mutual insurer in 1936 and, on the introduction of the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1941, was granted a licence 
to transact workmen’s compensation insurance for the building industry.  Its business operations are essentially confined to the insurance of employers 
against their liabilities under the Compensation for Occupational Injuries and Diseases Act, 1993 and extend to any employer falling within Class V of the 
Commissioner’s industrial classifications for the building and construction industry.

In terms of the articles of association of the Company, shareholding is restricted to policyholders.

Operating and financial review

The company continues to record growth in premium revenue, which can be attributed to the improved economy resulting in increased activity in the 
building and construction industry.

Movement
%

2008
R’000

2007
R’000

Insurance results

Net premium revenue (Note 17) 38% 375,982 272,911

Claims (excluding pensions) less reinsurance recoveries (Note 20) 11% (90,410) (81,365)

New pensions awarded (funded by premiums) (Note 20) (23%) (21,735) (28,370)

Administration expenses 25% (41,826) (33,450)

Grants 5% (4,290) (4,103)

Accident prevention expenses 32% (5,606) (4,260)

Net result before pensions and rebates 75% 212,115 121,363

Pensions paid and net movement in pensions liability (excluding new 
awards above) (Note 20)

  
(28%) (65,196) (90,058)

Net result before rebates 369% 146,919 31,305

Rebates paid and provided – normal (Note 14.4) (6%) (122,749) (130,878)

Health and safety grant (Note 14.4) (99%) (279) (49,195)

Underwriting profit / (loss) for the year 116% 23,891 (148,768)

As can be seen above, the Company recorded an underwriting profit for the year whereas underwriting losses were recorded in prior years. This turnaround 
is฀mainly฀attributable฀to:฀net฀premium฀growing฀by฀more฀than฀the฀increase฀in฀claims฀and฀administration฀expenses;฀and฀also฀the฀substantial฀year-on-year฀
reduction in the pensions expense and the health & safety grant. Specifically:

•฀ Net฀premium฀revenue฀increased฀by฀R103฀million฀(38%)
•฀ Claims฀costs฀increased฀by฀R9฀million฀(11%)
•฀ New฀pensions฀awarded฀decreased฀by฀R6.6฀million฀(23%)
•฀ Administration฀expenses฀increased฀by฀R8.4฀million฀(25%)
•฀ The฀provision฀for฀pensions฀liability฀net฀of฀payments฀increased฀by฀R31.5฀million฀(27%).
•฀ The฀provision฀for฀rebates฀net฀of฀payments฀decreased฀by฀R8.1฀million฀(6%),฀totalling฀R122.7฀million฀for฀the฀current฀year.
•฀ A฀once-off฀health฀and฀safety฀grant฀totalling฀R49.2฀million฀was฀awarded฀in฀the฀prior฀year.฀The฀current฀year฀movement฀relates฀to฀refunds฀that฀

were rejected in the prior year.
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Key statistics relating to the financial position and income for the year are set out below:

Change
%

                    2008
                   R’000

                    2007
                   R’000

Financial position

Total Assets including 20% 1,747,316 1,459,679

Financial assets 10% 1,147,423 1,046,990

Short term investments 105% 439,990 214,903

Cash & cash equivalents (22%) 69,448 89,181

Total Liabilities including 22% 1,048,883 858,182

Outstanding claims - 135,023 134,581

Capitalised value of pensions 12% 520,877 464,649

Provision for rebates (non-current & current) 29% 239,860 185,487

Capital and reserves 16% 698,433 601,497

Operating results

Net premium revenue 38% 375,982 272,911

Investment income 44% 146,115 101,242

Net (losses)/gains on financial assets (162%) (86,085) 138,867

Net claims and benefits, and rebates (21%) (300,369) (379,867)

Administration expenses 25% (41,826) (33,450)

Profit for the year - 79,075 79,245

Full details of the Company’s financial results are set out in the financial statements and notes thereto-on pages 19 to 50.

Taxation and value added tax

In light of the fact that the Compensation Commissioner is exempt from taxation, the directors were of the opinion that an application should be made 
to SARS for a similar taxation status.   After a lengthy process SARS accepted our arguments in this regard and has granted the Company tax-exempt 
status with effect from 1 January 2006.

Subsequent to the approval of the tax-exempt status, SARS have indicated their intention of withdrawing their decision. SARS is of the opinion that the 
Company cannot be regarded as a fidelity or indemnity fund as contemplated in section 10(1)(d)(iii) of the Act under which the exemption was initially 
granted. After consultation with our Attorneys and tax advisors, the Board is of the opinion that the matter should be taken further: Our Attorneys are also 
of the opinion that the exemption cannot be withdrawn retrospectively. SARS have indicated that should we be unsuccessful, no taxes in respect of prior 
periods would be imposed, as we are currently exempt. After various meetings with senior officials at SARS the matter has now been referred to National 
Treasury for a decision. In the event that our objection to the reimposition of taxation is not successful, an application will be made for an amendment to 
the Compensation for Occupational Injuries & Diseases Act (“COID”) to bring our status in line with the Compensation Commissioner who is not subject 
to taxation.

In 1992 the Company was deregistered as a VAT vendor. As required by law an application was made during 2007 to confirm the previous ruling, which 
has resulted in a number of queries being raised by SARS. After consultation with our tax advisors, the Board is of the opinion that there are no valid 
reasons to withhold our exempt status. After various meetings with senior officials at SARS the matter has been put on hold pending the decision on the 
Company’s income tax exempt status.
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Post balance sheet events

The directors are not aware of any subsequent events that might have 
a material impact on the financial statements.

Share capital

There were no changes in the authorised and issued capital of 500,000 
shares of 2 cents each during the year under review.

The shares of the Company are owned by the policyholders, except for 
“floating capital” which is held in trust by The Federated Employers’ 
Trust Limited to allow for ease of entrance and exit of policyholders.

Dividends

In terms of clause 26.1 of the Company’s articles of association, 
shareholders are not entitled to any dividends or the distribution of 
assets of the Company, either during the life of the Company or upon 
its liquidation.

Directors’ interests in contracts

No material contracts in which the directors have an interest were 
entered into in the current year other than the transactions detailed in 
Note 25.2 to the financial statements.
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Directors

Details of directors’ remuneration are set out in Note 27 to the financial statements.

The following were directors of the Company during the financial year:
JA Barrow (Chairman)  Non-executive -  (Retired August 2008)  
NF Maas (Deputy Chairman)  Non-executive -  (Appointed Chairman August 2008)
TT Pugh    Managing Director   
JR Barrow   Non-executive   
GD Irons    Non-executive   
APH Jammine   Independent non-executive 
CS Jiyane    Non-executive     
Dr H Ngakane   Independent non-executive
CE Saville   Independent non-executive - (Retired August 2008)  
H Walker    Independent non-executive
PL Wilmot   Independent non-executive

In accordance with the articles of association of the Company, Messrs CS Jiyane, GD Irons and H Ngakane will retire from office at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting and are eligible for re-election.

Director appointments made during a financial year are to be confirmed at the first annual general meeting following such appointment.  

The audit and risk management committee comprises PL Wilmot (Chairman), NF Maas and H Walker. 

The remuneration committee comprises H Walker (Chairman), NF Maas and APH Jammine.

Secretary

The secretary of the company is Ms EJ Willis.

Business Address:      Postal Address:
10 Atherstone Bower     P O Box 2005
77 King Edward Road     Edenvale 
Lombardy East       1610
2090  
 

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. will continue in office in accordance with Section 270(2) of the Companies Act in South Africa.
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Notes              2008              2007

            R’000             R’000 

Assets

Non-current assets  1,151,140  1,050,546 

Furniture, equipment and motor vehicles 5  3,717  3,556 

Financial assets 6.1  1,147,423  1,046,990 

Reinsurance assets 7  9,700  14,548 

Current assets  586,476  394,585 

Tax overpaid  6,300  6,300 

Insurance assets 8  51,113  38,854 

Other receivables 9  19,625  45,347 

Short-term investments 10  439,990  214,903 

Cash and cash equivalents  69,448  89,181 

Total assets  1,747,316 1,459,679

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves  698,433 601,497

Ordinary share capital 11  10  10 

Other reserves 12  78,002  44,866 

Retained income  620,421  556,621 

Insurance liabilities  963,866  837,059 

Outstanding claims 14.1  135,023  134,581 

Capitalised value of pensions 14.2  520,877  464,649 

Provision for unearned premiums 14.3  65,966  48,948 

Provision for rebates - non-current 14.4  143,804  108,712 

Provision for rebates - current 14.4  96,056  76,775 

Reinsurance liabilities 14.5  2,140  3,394 

Current liabilities  85,017  21,123 

Accounts payable 15  83,874  20,179 

Leave pay accrual 16  1,143  944 

Total equity and liabilities  1,747,316  1,459,679 
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INCOME STATEMENT
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Notes              2008                2007

            R’000               R’000 

Premium revenue 17  379,897  287,916 

Premium revenue ceded to reinsurers 17  (3,915)  (15,005)

Net premium revenue 17  375,982  272,911 

Investment income 18  146,115  101,242 

Net (losses) / gains on financial assets 19  (32,050)  138,867 

Impairment of financial assets 19  (54,035)  -   

Net income  436,012  513,020 

Insurance claims & benefits - claims 20  91,320  92,429 

Insurance claims & benefits - pensions 20  86,931  118,428 

Insurance claims & benefits recovered from reinsurers 20  (910)  (11,063)

Rebates paid & provided   14.4  123,028  180,073 

Net claims and benefits, and rebates  300,369  379,867 

Administration expenses 21  41,826  33,450 

Asset management expenses  4,846  12,095 

Accident prevention expenses and grants  9,896  8,363 

Expenses  356,937  433,775 

Profit for the year  79,075  79,245 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the year ended 31 December 2008 

            Share         Retained       Statutory      Investment

           capital           income   contingency      revaluation            TOTAL

         reserve           reserve

              R’000               R’000               R’000               R’000               R’000

Balance at 1 January 2007 10 464,254 24,989 128,087 617,340

Profit for the year - 79,245 - - 79,245

Transfer from contingency reserve - 13,122 (13,122) - -

Movement in fair value of available-for-sale

financial assets - - - (95,088) (95,088)

Balance at 31 December 2007 10 556,621 11,867 32,999 601,497

Balance at 1 January 2008 10 556,621 11,867 32,999 601,497

Profit for the year - 79,075 - - 79,075

Transfer to contingency reserve - (15,275) 15,275 - -

Movement in fair value of available-for-sale

financial assets - - - 17,861 17,861

Balance at 31 December 2008 10 620,421 27,142 50,860 698,433
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Notes             2008               2007

           R’000              R’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated by operations 22.1  156,782  38,798 

Income tax paid 22.2  -  (410)

Net cash generated by operating activities  156,782  38,388 

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases: available-for-sale financial assets  (2,504,563)  (1,758,775)

Disposals: available-for-sale financial assets  2,329,533  1,773,781 

Purchase of furniture, equipment & motor vehicles 5  (1,833)  (1,963)

Proceeds from sale of furniture, equipment & motor vehicles  348  281

Net cash (utilised in) / generated from investing activities  (176,515)  13,324

Net  (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents for the year  (19,733)  51,712

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  89,181  37,469 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  69,448  89,181 
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1. General information

The Company is a public company, incorporated and domiciled in South Africa and is licenced as a Short-term insurer by the Financial Services Board. 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The following are the principal accounting policies of the Company, which have been applied on a basis consistent with the previous year, unless otherwise 

stated. 

2.1. Basis of presentation

The annual financial statements are prepared in accordance with South African Statements of Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“GAAP”).  The 

financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities.

The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with GAAP, requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates.  It also requires management 

to exercise judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies.  The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or 

areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in Note 3.

All amounts in the financial statements are shown in thousands of Rands, rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated.

2.2. Furniture, equipment and motor vehicles 

Furniture, equipment and motor vehicles are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.  Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly 

attributable to the acquisition of the items.  All repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they 

are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to reduce their cost to their residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows:

•฀ Furniture฀&฀fittings฀฀ 5฀–฀10฀years
•฀ Motor฀vehicles฀ ฀ 4฀–฀5฀years
•฀ Computer฀equipment฀ 3฀years

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted as appropriate.  Where the carrying amount of an asset 

is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.  Gains and losses on disposal of furniture, 

equipment and motor vehicles are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts, and are included in the income statement.

2.3. Financial assets

The Company’s financial assets can be split into three categories – investments, reinsurance assets and other receivables.

 

Investments 
Investments are classified either as available-for-sale financial assets or financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.  Management determines the 

classification of its investments at initial recognition and re-evaluates this at each reporting date.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Recognition & measurement
Available-for-sale assets are non-derivative financial assets that are not classified in any of the other categories, and comprise equity and debt securities.  

Available-for-sale investments are intended to be held for an indefinite period of time, but may be sold in response to liquidity or other needs.
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These investments are initially recognised at cost, including transaction costs, and are subsequently carried at fair value.  Unrealised gains or losses arising 

from changes  in fair value are recognised in equity.

When these investments are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments are released from equity and included in the income statement as 

net realised gains / losses on financial assets.

Investments are derecognised when the rights to receive cashflows from investments have ceased or where they have been transferred and the Company 

has also transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.  

Impairment
The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that an available-for-sale financial asset is impaired, including a 

significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost.  If any such evidence exists, the cumulative loss - measured as the difference 

between the acquisition cost and current fair value, less any impairment loss on the financial asset previously recognised in profit or loss – is removed 

from equity and recognised in the income statement.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Financial assets are classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term or if so designated by management.  

Derivatives are categorised as held for trading financial assets.

These investments are initially recognised at cost, including transaction costs, and are subsequently carried at fair value.  The fair values of quoted equities 

are based on current bid prices and quoted bonds are based on market values.  Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognised 

in profit or loss.

Reinsurance assets
Receivables arising from reinsurance contracts are accounted for as described in note 2.7 and are reviewed for impairment as part of the impairment 

review of other receivables.

Other receivables
Other receivables are carried at cost, which approximates fair value.

Receivables arising from insurance contracts, including but not limited to policyholder balances and pipeline premiums, are classified in this category, 

but disclosed separately on the balance sheet as “Insurance assets”, and are designated at fair value  with changes in fair value recorded in profit or loss. 

Impairment
The Company assesses, at each balance sheet date, whether there is objective evidence that a receivable or group of receivables is impaired.  Such 

receivables are impaired, and impairment losses are incurred, only if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have 

occurred after initial recognition of the assets (“loss event”) and that loss event/s has an impact on the estimated future cashflows of the asset, that can 

be reliably estimated.  Objective evidence that such an asset(s) is impaired includes observable data that comes to the attention of the Company.

The assets may be impaired individually or assessed as a group of assets.  If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, an 

impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.  The carrying amount is reduced 

through an allowance account and the loss is recognised in  profit or loss.

2.4.  Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the 

recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2008

25

2.5. Short term investments and Cash & cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents: includes cash in hand and deposits held at call with banks, which includes petty cash, the operational bank account and the 

investment settlement bank account.

Short-term investments are other short-term highly liquid investments that comprise local and foreign denominated currency money market unit trusts, 

as well as cash held in foreign currencies.

2.6. Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency
Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates 

(the “functional currency”).  The financial statements are presented in Rands, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency.

b) Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.  Foreign 

exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and 

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement.

Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities held at fair-value through profit or loss, are reported as part of their fair-value gain or 

loss.  Translation differences on non-monetary items, such as equities classified as available-for-sale financial assets, are included in the fair-value reserve 

in equity.

2.7. Insurance contracts

The Company issues insurance policies in respect of benefits payable to employees injured on duty, in terms of the Compensation for Injuries and Diseases 

Act (“COID Act”) and operates under licence to the Compensation Commissioner.  These benefits include, but are not limited to, medical costs, temporary 

loss of income, permanent disablement, sundry costs and pensions, as defined in the COID Act.

Recognition and measurement

Premiums
Premium income (estimated premiums and pipeline premiums) is recognised in the financial period that the risk incepts.  The statutory period of insurance 

cover is from 01 March to 28 February i.e. annual business.  Premium income is shown net of allowances for impairments and write offs.

a) Estimated premiums 
Policyholders project their employees’ wages for the insurance period and, based on COIDA rates, an estimated premium for that period is determined.  At 

the end of the period of insurance, the policyholder reports actual wages, which will determine the actual premium.  The variance between the estimated 

premium and actual premium is referred to as “adjustment to estimates”.

b) Pipeline premiums
This refers to the above-mentioned “adjustment to estimates” i.e. premium which has been “earned” in the current financial period, but will only be 

declared by the policyholders in the next financial period.  In the subsequent financial period, when the actual premium adjustment is ascertained, the 

pipeline premium accrual is reversed.

Pipeline premiums have been calculated as a percentage of current years estimated premium, currently 15% (2007: 15%).  The percentage used is based 

on prior year’s history and economic factors, specifically relating to the construction industry including the current shortage of skills and materials. 

Unearned premiums are carried forward and are those proportions of the written premiums that relate to risks that have not expired at the end of the 

financial year.  The proportions unearned are calculated on the 1/365th basis.
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Claims & benefits
The Company has two main categories of claims and benefits, as detailed below: 

a) Capitalised Value of Pensions
The Capitalised Value of Pensions (“CVP”) liability is the present value of future liabilities and administration expenses, net of any investment income 

that may be earned.  The liability is based on assumptions as to future pension increases, mortality and morbidity, management expenses and investment 

income, which are reviewed for reasonableness by management on an annual basis.  

This liability is recalculated at each balance sheet date, using the assumptions above.  Independent actuarial valuations of the CVP are carried out annually 

and adjusted for any changes in the assumptions.  Adjustments to the liability are charged to income as incurred.

b) Claims
Claims and loss adjustment expenses are charged to income as incurred, based on the estimated liability for compensation.  They include all costs incurred 

and arise from events that have occurred up to the balance sheet date, even if they have not yet been reported to the Company.  The Company does not 

discount its liabilities for unpaid claims.

Liabilities for unpaid claims are calculated based on an estimated average cost per claim for each underwriting year.  The incurred but not reported claims 

(“IBNR”) are based on estimated unreported claims.  The average cost per claim is based on the actual claims paid and awards made, and estimated 

outstanding costs (based on the latest and most reliable information available), and the number of claims registered.  

Liability adequacy test in respect of claims and benefits

At each balance sheet date, liability adequacy tests are performed to ensure the adequacy of the insurance liabilities.  In performing these tests, current 

best estimates of future cashflows and administration expenses, as well as investment income, are used.  Any deficiency is immediately charged to income.

Reinsurance
The contract entered into by the Company with reinsurers under which the Company is compensated for losses meets the insurance classification 

requirements in this note, and are classified as reinsurance contracts held.

Reinsurance recoveries are the benefits to which the Company is entitled under its reinsurance contract in respect of claims and benefits incurred.  The 

amounts recoverable are dependent on the expected claims and benefits, as described above, and are calculated in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of the reinsurance agreement.

Reinsurance assets are the unsettled amounts due and payable by the reinsurers in respect of reinsurance recoveries to which the Company is entitled 

under its reinsurance contract.  These assets consist of short-term balances due from reinsurers, which are classified as other receivables, and longer-term 

receivables, which are classified as reinsurance assets.

Reinsurance premium (Premium revenue ceded) are the premiums payable in respect of the reinsurance contract, including the anticipated liability in 

respect of pipeline premiums and are recognised as an expense when incurred.  In certain cases retrospective reinsurance premiums are paid (reinstatement 

premiums), which are charged to income as incurred.

Reinsurance liabilities are premiums outstanding in respect of the reinsurance contract.

The Company assesses its reinsurance assets for impairment on an annual basis.  If there is objective evidence that the reinsurance asset is impaired, the 

Company reduces the carrying amount of the asset to its recoverable amount and recognises that impairment in the income statement.  The Company 

gathers the objective evidence that a reinsurance asset is impaired, and accounts for the impairment loss using the same process adopted for other 

receivables.  These processes are described in Note 2.3. 

Rebates
Rebates are paid to policyholders with low claims experiences, specifically to recognise and reward health and safety.

Rebates are paid 2½ years after the inception of an underwriting period.  The amount paid is based primarily on the policyholder’s claims experience in 

respect of that underwriting year, and calculated as a percentage of premium paid.
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In each underwriting year a provision for rebates, to be paid in 2½ years, is made.  The provision is calculated at 33% (2007: 33%) of premium income, 

and any shortfall / excess in the provision is charged / released to income in the year of payment.

Receivables and payables related to insurance contracts

Receivables and payables are recognised when due.  These include amounts due to and from policyholders, including, but not limited to, premiums, refunds 

and rebates.

If there is objective evidence that the insurance receivable is impaired, the Company reduces the carrying amount of the receivable to its recoverable 

amount and recognises that impairment in the income statement.

2.8. Income tax

Flowing from the income tax exemption granted by the South African Revenue Service, during the 2006 financial year, no income tax has been accounted 

for in the current financial year, in respect of the operating activities of the current financial year. Refer Directors report for additional commentary 

regarding the tax exempt status of the Company.

2.9. Employee benefits

Retirement obligations
The Company operates a defined contribution provident fund.  Under a defined contribution plan the Company pays contributions to a privately administered 

provident fund on a mandatory, contractual basis.  The contributions are recognised as an employee benefit expense when they are due.  

2.10. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of 

resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

2.11. Revenue recognition

a) Investment income
Investment income on financial assets: debt securities is recognised using the effective interest rate method, which is a method of calculating the 

amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating the interest income over the relevant period.  The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly 

discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset.  The calculation includes all fees, transaction costs and premiums 

or discounts on the instrument. The amount is charged / credited to income as part of interest income on debt securities.

Investment income on money market instruments (cash & cash equivalents and short term investments) is recognised in the income statement as earned 

i.e. the accrual basis.

b) Dividend income 
Dividend income for available-for-sale equities is recognised when the right to receive payment is established – this is the ex-dividend date for equity 

securities.  
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2.12. Leases

Operating leases
Leases of assets under which the lessor effectively retains all the risks and benefits of ownership are classified as operating leases.  Payments made under 

operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

When an operating lease is terminated before the lease period has expired, any payment required to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised 

as an expense in the period in which termination takes place.

2.13. Statutory contingency reserve

In terms of the reserving requirements of the Short-term Insurance Act of 1998, the Company is required to hold 10% of gross premiums received 

less approved reinsurance less rebates as a statutory contingency reserve.  The required reserve is reviewed annually and adjusted as appropriate.  The 

utilisation of this reserve, in the event of a catastrophe, is subject to the approval of the Registrar of Short-Term Insurance.

3. Critical accounting estimates and judgements in applying accounting policies

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.  Estimates and 

judgements are continually evaluated and based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to 

be reasonable under the circumstances.

a) The ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts:
The estimation of the ultimate liability arising from claims made under insurance contracts is the Company’s most critical accounting estimate.  There 

are several sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in the estimate of the liability that the Company will ultimately pay for such claims.  These 

uncertainties will also have a direct impact on the reinsurance assets:

•฀ Liabilities฀for฀unpaid฀claims฀are฀calculated฀based฀on฀an฀estimated฀average฀cost฀per฀claim฀for฀each฀underwriting฀year฀(see฀note฀2.7).฀฀Due฀to฀the฀nature฀
of the claims (injuries and long tail), uncertainty exists regarding the future costs.  

•฀ Liabilities฀in฀respect฀of฀incurred฀but฀unreported฀claims฀(“IBNR”),฀are฀based฀on฀the฀average฀claims฀cost฀as฀detailed฀above฀and฀the฀estimated,฀unreported฀
number of claims for the current and previous two years.  The unreported claims are calculated based on history and may differ from the actual 

number of claims reported.

•฀ The฀capitalised฀value฀of฀pensions฀(“CVP”)฀liability฀is฀the฀present฀value฀of฀future฀liabilities฀and฀administration฀expenses,฀net฀of฀any฀investment฀income฀
that may be earned (see note 2.7).  The liability is based on assumptions as to future pension increases, mortality & morbidity, management expenses 

and investment income, which are reviewed by management on an annual basis for reasonableness, and results in uncertainty regarding the future 

liabilities.  

o฀ Future฀pension฀increases฀are฀assumed฀to฀be฀at฀the฀current฀CPI฀(Consumer฀Price฀Index);
o Mortality & morbidity are based on the most recent South African life expectancy tables, including an adjustment in respect of the impact 

of฀AIDS฀/฀HIV฀and฀the฀level฀of฀disablement฀in฀respect฀of฀employees;
o Future management expenses are based on the forthcoming year’s budget, and are determined as an average cost per pensioner.  Future 

increases฀in฀respect฀of฀management฀expenses฀are฀assumed฀at฀CPI฀+1%;
o Future investment income is based on the effective interest yield of nominated Government bonds (currently the R157 and inflation-linked 

bonds, being the R189 and R197) as at the financial year-end. 

 A sensitivity analysis in respect of a change in the net discount factor and the impact of HIV / AIDS, is presented in note 14.2.

 

b) The ultimate liability arising in respect of rebates:
Rebates are provided for in the year in which premium is written (see note 2.7).  The rebate provision is based on a percentage of premium income.  The 

percentage used is based on management intention in that financial year, but the ultimate payment of rebates may differ from the original provision.  The 

amount payable is at the discretion of the Board.  

The percentage used is reviewed annually and adjustments to previous provisions are made as necessary.
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c) Pipeline premium and all related financial liabilities:
Pipeline premium has been calculated as a percentage of estimated premium (see note 2.7).  The percentage used is based on management’s judgement, 

using history and other industry information available, but the ultimate premium received in respect of pipeline premiums may differ from the original 

provision.  All related liabilities, reinsurance, unearned premium liability and rebates are subject to the same uncertainty.

Differences between the actual premium adjustment and pipeline premium are accounted for in the following financial period, once reported by 

policyholders.  The percentage used is reviewed annually.

Sensitivity analysis
Below is the impact on profit for the year if the 15% currently provided is actually 10% or 20%

           2008

          R’000

The impact on profit for the year at 15% as provided 8,383

The impact on profit for the year at 10% 38

Variance from 15 % (8,345)

The impact on profit for the year at 20% 16,728

Variance from 15% 8,345

The 15% utilised in the pipeline premium calculation resulted in a positive impact to net profit of R8,383 million. Net profit would have decreased by 

R8,345 million if 10% was used and increased by R8,345 million if 20% was used in the pipeline premium calculation.  

d) Impairment of available-for-sale equity financial instruments:
The Company determines that available-for-sale equity financial assets are impaired when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair 

value below its cost.  This determination of what is significant or prolonged requires judgement.  In making this judgement the Company evaluates, 

among other factors, the normal volatility in share price, the financial health of the investee, industry and sector performance, changes in technology, 

and operational and financing cashflow.

Had all the declines in fair values below cost been considered significant or prolonged, the Company would have suffered an additional loss of R3,9 million 

in its 2008 (2007: R13,8 million) financial statements, being the transfer of the total equity reserve for unrealised losses to the income statement. 

4. Management of risk

4.1. Insurance risk

The Company issues insurance policies in respect of benefits payable to workmen injured on duty, in terms of the Compensation for Injuries and Diseases 

Act (“COID Act”) and operates under licence to the Compensation Commissioner.  These benefits include, but are not limited to, medical costs, temporary 

loss of income, permanent disablement, sundry costs and pensions, as defined in the COID Act. 

Medical costs include all medical expenditure (e.g. hospitalisation, consultations and medication) incurred as a result of an injury on duty.

Temporary loss of income refers to payments made in respect of the loss of wages as a result of being off work.

Permanent disablement is a lump sum payout to workmen as a result of a defined permanent injury / disability, which is not severe enough to prevent the 

individual from working again, but rather compensation for the minor injury / disablement.
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Sundry costs relate to all other expenditure, as defined in the COID Act, which are incurred as a result of the work injury.

Disability pensions are paid to employees who are disabled as a result of the work-related injury or disease, and are paid until the pensioner dies.

Pensions are paid to the dependant(s) (widows and children) of employee’s who have died as a result of a work-related injury or disease.  The pensions paid 

to widows are paid until the widow dies, and pensions to children are paid until the child turns 18.

The risk under an insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event occurs and the uncertainty of the amount of the resulting claim.  By the very 

nature of an insurance contract, the risk is random and therefore unpredictable.

Where the theory of probability is applied to pricing and provisioning, the principal risk that the Company faces under its insurance contracts is that 

the actual claims and benefit payments exceed the premiums charged.  This could occur because of the frequency or severity of claims and benefits are 

greater than estimated.  Insurance events are random and the actual number of claims and benefits will vary from year to year from the estimates using 

established statistical techniques.

Factors that aggravate insurance risk include lack of risk diversification in terms of type and amount of risk, geographical location and the type of industry 

covered.

Workmen’s Compensation Insurance
The Company only covers one type of insurance risk, namely workmen’s compensation, for the construction industry throughout South Africa.  The 

Company has unlimited exposure in respect of claims and benefits, which vary depending on the severity and nature of the accident and injury.  The 

premium rates are determined by the Compensation Commissioner (“CC”), which are reviewed and recalculated on an annual basis.  Class V has various 

“sub-classes” / industry classifications, each with their own rate.  To date the rates determined by the CC have been adequate to cover the cost of claims 

and pensions awarded by the Company.

Risks
The most significant risk to the Company at present is the lack of skills in the construction industry, coupled with the high level of construction activity 

within South Africa, exposing the Company to an increase in the number of accidents, and therefore injuries, on duty.

In respect of costs incurred in the rehabilitation of the injured worker, the Company is also exposed to the effect of HIV / AIDS in respect of recovery 

periods฀–฀the฀longer฀the฀period฀of฀recovery฀the฀higher฀the฀costs฀incurred,฀or,฀due฀to฀the฀inability฀to฀recover฀fully,฀a฀pension฀may฀be฀awarded;฀this฀risk฀may฀
be alleviated by the introduction of antiretroviral drugs & AIDS / HIV awareness campaigns.

The risk of fraudulent claims and or pensions is mitigated by good systems of internal controls and segregation of duties within the claims departments.  

All claims reported and registered are matched / linked to in-force policies and good communication with the policyholders (employers of injured 

employees) exists.  A pension can only be created if a claim has been registered, and thereafter we are exposed to fraud in respect of: 

o Identity fraud e.g. a pensioner dies (and the family does not inform the Company) and an individual obtains a false identity document (“ID”) and 

presents themselves as this pensioner.  This risk is reduced by comparing ID documents on file to the fictitious pensioner’s ID.

o Unreported deaths e.g. an individual dies and the family does not inform the Company and therefore the Company continues paying the monthly 

pension.  This risk exists for a maximum period of 12 months as annual life certificate confirmations are requested, together with a copy of their ID.  

If the necessary documentation is not received by 30 June each year, the pension is suspended.

The Company is bound by the rates and benefits of the Compensation Commissioner, in conjunction with the provisions of COIDA.  The risk of rates and 

benefits being mismatched is low and the Company has a good working relationship with the Compensation Office.

Management of risks
Rates are reviewed annually based on costs incurred and accidents registered relative to the premium income generated.

The Company is on a drive to promote health and safety in the construction industry and, where required, assists policyholders to improve their safety via 

site visits, training, sponsorships etc.  FEM also recognises excellent safety records via its rebate programme (see note 2.7) 
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Sources of uncertainty in the estimation of future claim payments
Claims are payable on a claims-occurrence basis and therefore the Company is liable for all insured events that occurred during the period of insurance, 

even if the loss is only discovered after the end of the contract term.  Accidents are generally reported within the year incurred (88%), and by the end of 

the following year, 99% of accidents have been reported.  Claims payments however, take longer with between only 50% and 60% of costs being paid in 

the year of the accident, and up to 90% being paid by the end of the following year.  As a result, the estimation of outstanding costs is based on the best 

available information and knowledge at each year-end.  Given the uncertainty as a result of the factors above, it is likely that the final outcome will be 

different from the original liabilities (outstanding estimates and IBNR) raised.  The pensions liability is also exposed to assumptions made at the end of 

each year.  A sensitivity analysis of these assumptions is provided in the pension liability note 14.2.  (See note 3 regarding areas of judgement).

Claims and benefits
Claims and benefits, including the number of accidents per region, are tabled below:

         Claims Costs Pensions awarded Accidents registered

                   R’000                   R’000

2008

Johannesburg 38,988 13,101 5,103

Cape Town 32,221 5,995 3,772

Durban 17,122 1,802 1,493

Pretoria 2,547 836 281

Total 90,878 21,734 10,649

2007

Johannesburg 33,825 13,034 4,244

Cape Town 19,716 6,337 3,352

Durban 10,383 2,939 1,409

Pretoria 9,271 6,060 1,226

Total 73,195 28,370 10,231

4.2. Financial risk

The Company is exposed to financial risk through its financial assets, financial liabilities, reinsurance assets and insurance liabilities.  The key financial risk 

is that the proceeds from its financial assets are not sufficient to cover the obligations arising from its insurance contracts.  The main components are 

interest rate risk, equity price risk and credit risk.

4.2.1. Interest-rate risk

The Company holds 50% (2007: 55%) of its available-for-sale financial assets in debt securities (Government Bonds and Public Utility Bonds) and the 

remainder of investments are invested in equities and money market unit trusts.  The return on these instruments, and market value of debt securities are 

affected by fluctuations in interest rates.  

Excluding the movement in the pensions liability and rebates provision, which is discretionary, the Company currently covers all insurance claims and 

benefits from operational cash, and therefore is not dependent on investment income to sustain the insurance operations.   

The pensions liability is actuarially valued on an annual basis, which is impacted by the future anticipated interest return – see note 14.2.

4.2.2. Credit risk

The Company has exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due.  Key areas of exposure are:

•฀ reinsurers’฀share฀of฀insurance฀liabilities,
•฀ amounts฀due฀from฀reinsurers’฀in฀respect฀of฀claims฀payments฀already฀made,฀and
•฀ amounts฀due฀from฀policyholders.
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Reinsurers
The credit worthiness of reinsurers is considered on an annual basis by reviewing their financial strength before finalising any contract.  The Company’s 

reinsurance liabilities are covered by four diverse reinsurers.

4.2.3. Liquidity risk

The Company is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources, mainly from short term claims.  Liquidity risk is the risk that cash resources are not 

available to pay claims when due.  The Company ensures that adequate levels of cash are available immediately without incurring penalties.

4.2.4. Equity price risk

This is the risk that the Company will not realise the value of its equity securities, which may impact the Company’s ability to meet liabilities.  In terms 

of the Company’s licence from the Compensation Commissioner, a minimum value of investments, to cover all insurance liabilities, must be invested in 

low-risk / no-risk instruments, and therefore all equity securities are considered “ surplus assets”. 
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Furniture & Office Computer Motor 

fittings equipment equipment vehicles Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

5.    FURNITURE, EQUIPMENT

       AND MOTOR VEHICLES

Year ended 31 December 2008

Opening cost  1,348  719  1,878  4,362  8,307 

Opening accumulated depreciation  (1,056)  (331)  (1,551)  (1,813)  (4,751)

Opening net book amount  292  388  327  2,549  3,556 

Additions  121  47  379  1,286  1,833 

Disposals  (1)  (1)  -  (301)  (303)

Depreciation charge  (113)  (89)  (280)  (887)  (1,369)

Closing net book amount  299  345  426  2,647  3,717 

At 31 December 2008

Cost  1,468  765  2,257  5,347  9,837 

Accumulated depreciation  (1,169)  (420)  (1,831)  (2,700)  (6,120)

Net book amount  299  345  426  2,647  3,717 

Year ended 31 December 2007

Opening cost  1,253  501  1,879  3,763  7,396 

Opening accumulated depreciation  (898)  (245)  (1,318)  (1,639)  (4,100)

Opening net book amount  355  256  561  2,124  3,296 

Additions  96  222  90  1,555  1,963 

Disposals  -  (3)  (5)  (288)  (296)

Depreciation charge  (159)  (87)  (319)  (842)  (1,407)

Closing net book amount  292  388  327  2,549  3,556 

At 31 December 2007

Cost  1,348  719  1,878  4,362  8,307 

Accumulated depreciation  (1,056)  (331)  (1,551)  (1,813)  (4,751)

Net book amount  292  388  327  2,549  3,556 

Depreciation expenses of R1,369k (2007: R1,407k) have been charged to management expenses (Note 21).
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             2008                2007

            R’000               R’000

6.    FINANCIAL ASSETS

6.1  Available-for-sale financial assets

Listed equity securities  284,930  404,120 

Investment linked insurance policies  293,192  62,610 

Listed debt securities: fixed interest rate  532,111  546,975 

Listed debt securities: floating interest rate  37,190  33,285 

Money market instruments  295,361  123,287 

Money market unit trust  144,629  91,616 

 1,587,413  1,261,893 

Less short term  (439,990)  (214,903)

Total investments  1,147,423  1,046,990 

6.2  Movement available-for-sale financial assets

At the beginning of year  1,060,186  941,214 

Additions  2,480,522  1,851,768 

Disposals  (2,349,202)  (1,636,223)

Fair value movement: net losses through investment revaluation reserve  (33,381)  (96,573)

At end of year  1,158,125  1,060,186 

Fair value  1,147,423  1,046,990 

Accrued income  10,702  13,196 

 1,158,125  1,060,186 

A requirement of the Company’s licence is to hold assets which comply with the requirements of Regulation 34 of the regulations made under section 76 of the 
Insurance Act 1943, (as amended and substituted from time to time), regulating the composition of the assets to be held in respect of insurance business, to cover 
specified insurance liabilities of the Company - minimum required assets.  This minimum requirement is R1 113,0 million (2007: R879,3 million) and qualifying 
assets totalled R1 275,9 million (2007: R1 253,0 million).

6.3    Financial instruments by category

Year ended 31 December 2008
Assets as per balance sheet R’000

Loans and 
receivables / 
(payables)

Assets at fair 
value through 
profit and loss

Available-for-
sale          Total

Available-for-sale financial assets  -  -  1,587,413  1,587,413 

Trade and other receivables  80,438  -  -  80,438 

Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  -  -  -  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  69,448  -  -  69,448 

Trade and other payables Note 15  (83,874)  -  -  (83,874)

Total  66,012  -  1,587,413  1,653,425 

Year ended 31 December 2007

Assets as per balance sheet R’000

Available-for-sale financial assets  -  1,261,893  1,261,893 

Trade and other receivables  98,749  -  -  98,749 

Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  -  -  -  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  89,181  -  -  89,181 

Trade and other payables Note 15  (20,179)  -  -  (20,179)

Total  167,751  -  1,261,893  1,429,644 
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              2008                 2007

              R’000                R’000

6.4    Credit quality of financial assets

Trade and other receivables

Counterparties with external rating

AAA Government Guarantee  9,968  13,140 

AAA  28  56 

AA  706 -   

 10,702  13,196 

Counterparties without external rating:

Existing customers with no defaults in the past  69,736  85,553 

Total trade and other receivables  80,438  98,749 

Cash and cash equivalents

AA  5,379  44,955 

BBB+  64,062  44,220 

Cash on hand  7  6 

 69,448  89,181 

Debt securities

AAA Government Guarantee  532,111  575,795 

AAA  2,190  4,465 

AA  35,000  - 

 569,301  580,260 

6.5    Available-for-sale financial assets

Beginning of year  1,261,893  1,165,389 

Exchange differences  20,931  7,369 

Additions  337,970  184,223 

Fair value movement: net losses through investment revaluation reserve  (33,381)  (95,088)

End of year  1,587,413  1,261,893 

Less: non-current portion  (1,147,423)  (1,046,990)

Current portion  439,990  214,903 

Available-for-sale financial assets include the following:

Listed securities:

 - Equity securities - ZAR  578,122  466,730 

 - Equity securities - USD  105,481  91,616 

 - Equity securities - GBP  39,148  - 

 - Money market investments - ZAR  221,570  11,905 

 - Money market investments - USD  42,496  7,380 

 - Money market investments - Euro  31,285  74,121 

 - Money market investments - GBP  10  29,881 

 - Debt securities with fixed interest ranging from 7.25% to 13.5%

 - and maturity dates between June 2009 and March 2036  569,301  580,260 

 1,587,413  1,261,893 



             2008                2007

            R’000               R’000

6.5    Available-for-sale financial assets (continued)

Available-for-sale financial assets are denominated in the following currencies:

South African rand  1,368,993  1,058,895 

US dollar  147,977  98,996 

UK pound  39,158  29,881 

Euro  31,285  74,121 

 1,587,413  1,261,893 
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6.6    Sensitivity analysis on market value

Impact on available-for-sale financial assets if: 

 - Emerging markets down by 30% -3.7% -7.6%

 - Rand depreciation by 20% -2.5% -3.6%

 - Alsi down 10% and rates up by 1% -3.1% -4.1%

 - Alsi down 10% and rates down by 2% 2.5% n/a 

 - Alsi down 10% -1.7% -3.0%

 - S.A. rates up 2% -4.0% -3.9%

 - S.A. rates down 2% 5.1% n/a 

South African rand value impact on available-for-sale financial assets if: 

 - Emerging markets down by 30%  (59,168)  (103,010)

 - Rand depreciation by 20%  (39,978)  (48,794)

 - Alsi down 10% and rates up by 1%  (49,573)  (55,571)

 - Alsi down 10% and rates down by 2%  39,978 n/a 

 - Alsi down 10%  (27,185)  (40,662)

 - S.A. rates up 2%  (63,965)  (52,860)

 - S.A. rates down 2%  81,555 n/a 

n/a - Sensitivity not applied in the prior year

 

7.  REINSURANCE ASSETS

Reinsurers’ share of insurance liabilities  9,700  14,548 

Amounts due from reinsurers in respect of claims already paid by the company, are included in other receivables.

8.   INSURANCE ASSETS

Pipeline premium accrued  50,709  38,350 

Due from policyholders  1,044  1,423 

Less provision for impairment of amounts due from policyholders  (640)  (919)

 51,113  38,854 

There is little concentration of credit risk with respect to the amounts due from policyholders,  as the company has a number of nationally dispersed policy holders.

The Company has recognised a loss of R0,78 million (2007: R0,23 million) for the impairment of amounts due from policyholders, which has been set off against 
estimated premium income (Note 17).
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             2008                2007

            R’000               R’000

9.   OTHER RECEIVABLES

Accrued investment income - financial assets  12,150  13,651 

Investment debtors  3,558  28,170 

Reinsurance receivables  1,068  3,000 

Prepayments  119  180 

Related parties  15  - 

Praxima payroll  2,392  - 

Other  323  346 

 19,625  45,347 

There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to the other receivables, as the amounts due are from various sources (Government, private sector, four 
reinsurers).

10.  SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Money market instruments  295,361  123,287 

Unit trusts  144,629  91,616 

Total short term investments  439,990  214,903 

The effective interest rate received on money market unit trusts was 3.72% (2007: 6.93%) which includes foreign investments.

11.   SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised and issued

500,000 ordinary shares of 2 cents each  10  10 

(2007: 500,000 ordinary shares of 2 cents each)

There has been no movement in the authorised and issued share capital of the company for the year.

12.   OTHER RESERVES

12.1  Statutory contingency reserve

Opening balance  11,867  24,989 

Movement  15,275  (13,122)

Closing balance  27,142  11,867 

Total other reserves  78,002  44,866 

Total other reserves comprise the following balances (Notes 12.1 - 12.2):

In terms of the reserving requirements of the Short-term Insurance Act of 1998, FEM is required to hold 10% of gross premiums received less approved reinsurance 
less rebates as a statutory contingency reserve.
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            2008                2007

            R’000               R’000

12.2  Asset revaluation reserve

Opening balance - revaluation  32,999  128,087 

Movement  17,861  (95,088)

Closing balance - revaluation  50,860  32,999 

The investment revaluation reserve takes account of the market value movements in available-for-sale financial assets.

13.   INCOME TAX

No current income tax has been accounted for as the company was exempted from income tax during the 2006 year. Refer Directors report for additional 
commentary regarding the tax exempt status of the Company.

14.  INSURANCE LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS

Gross

Outstanding claims Note 14.1  135,023  134,581 

Capitalised value of pensions Note 14.2  520,877  464,649 

Unearned premiums Note 14.3  65,966  48,948 

Provision for rebates - non-current Note 14.4  143,804  108,712 

Provision for rebates - current Note 14.4  96,056  76,775 

Total insurance liabilities - gross  961,726  833,665 

Recoverable from reinsurers

Outstanding claims recoveries Note 7  9,700  14,548 

Total net insurance liabilities  952,026  819,117 

14.1  Outstanding and unintimated claims

Outstanding claims - reported claims  119,828  117,820 

Incurred but not reported (“IBNR”)  15,195  16,761 

 135,023  134,581 

The risks associated with the number of accidents registered and the future claims to be paid are difficult to predict and the liability therefore contains an element 
of uncertainty.  The outstanding claims estimate is based on the average cost of a claim for each underwriting year, less claims paid and pension awards made to 
date.  The average cost per claim is recalculated at each year end to ensure that the estimate is updated and correctly reflects the future anticipated costs.  The 
IBNR liability is based on historical trends which best reflect the future claims to be registered in respect of past underwriting periods.
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14.1  Outstanding and unintimated claims (continued)

Movement in outstanding claims and IBNR

2008                 Gross Reinsurance                Net

Claims and benefits

Notified claims  117,820  (14,548)  103,272 

Incurred but not reported  16,761  -  16,761 

Total at beginning of year  134,581  (14,548)  120,033 

Cash paid for settled claims  (90,878)  7,412  (83,466)

Pensions awarded  (21,735)  (21,735)

Increase in liabilities  113,055  (2,564)  110,491 

- arising from current year claims  129,043  (19)  129,024 

- arising from prior year claims  (15,988)  (2,545)  (18,533)

Total at end of year  135,023  (9,700)  125,323 

Notified claims  119,828  (9,700)  110,128 

Incurred but not reported  15,195  -  15,195 

Total at end of year  135,023  (9,700)  125,323 

Movement for the year Note 20  442  4,848  5,290 
   

2007                Gross Reinsurance               Net

Claims and benefits

Notified claims  99,130  (12,861)  86,269 

Incurred but not reported  16,364  -  16,364 

Total at beginning of year  115,494  (12,861)  102,633 

Cash paid for settled claims  (73,342)  8,700  (64,642)

Pensions awarded  (28,370)  -  (28,370)

Increase in liabilities  120,799  (10,387)  110,412 

- arising from current year claims  120,594  (4,427)  116,167 

- arising from prior year claims  205  (5,960)  (5,755)

Total at end of year  134,581  (14,548)  120,033 

Notified claims  117,820  (14,548)  103,272 

Incurred but not reported  16,761  -  16,761 

Total at end of year  134,581  (14,548)  120,033 

Movement for the year Note 20  19,087  (1,687)  17,400 
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14.1  Outstanding and unintimated claims (continued)

Claims development (Outstanding claims, accidents registered and average claims costs)

The development of gross outstanding claims for the last five years is shown below:

Accident / underwriting year prior to 2005       2005        2006       2007       2008 

Estimate of ultimate claims costs (including IBNR)

- at end of underwriting year  76,838  102,486  106,947  120,594  129,043 

- one year later  78,102  102,813  106,312  115,580  - 

- two years later  78,953  105,313  111,154  -  - 

- three years later  82,345  100,964  -  -  - 

- four years later  87,726  -  -  -  - 

Current estimate of cumulative claims  87,726  100,964  111,154  115,580  129,043 

Cumulative payments & pension awards to date  (72,991)  (91,299)  (98,641)  (95,797)  (50,716)

Liability recognised in balance sheet  14,735  9,665  12,513  19,783  78,327 

Total liability recognised in the balance sheet  135,023 

The development of accidents registered for the last 
five years is shown below:

Accident / underwriting year 2004 2005 2006 2007  2008 

- at end of underwriting year  7,186  7,745  7,998  9,245  9,450 

- one year later  8,077  8,862  8,923  10,342  - 

- two years later  8,125  8,910  8,996  -  - 

- three years later  8,134  8,927  -  -  - 

- four years later  8,141  -  -  -  - 

The development of average cost of claims for the last 
five years is shown below:

Accident / underwriting year prior to 2005 2005 2006  2007  2008 

           R’s            R’s           R’s            R’s            R’s

- at end of underwriting year  9,125  11,400  12,669  11,381  11,035 

- one year later  9,350  11,218  11,794  10,954  - 

- two years later  9,453  11,231  12,315  -  - 

- three years later  9,517  11,310  -  -  - 

- four years later  9,699  -  -  -  - 

(including costs of claims registered before 2003)
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            2008               2007

           R’000              R’000

14.2  Capitalised Value of Pensions

Opening balance  464,649  372,057 

Transfer from income statement Note 20  56,228  92,592 

Closing balance  520,877  464,649 

Independent actuarial valuations of the capitalised value of pensions liability are ordinarily carried out every year.  The most recent valuations were done at 31 
December 2008 and 31 December 2007.

The principal actuarial assumptions utilised in the calculation of the liability are as follows:

Pensions liability assumptions

Investment return 7.25% 8.25%

Annual pensions increases 4.25% 5.75%

Real discount rate 2.50% 2.50%

Expense assumptions

Administration cost per pensioner R 1,294 R 1,229

Investment return 7.25% 8.25%

Inflation 5.25% 6.75%

Assumptions used

Mortality & morbidity

HIV infection and AIDS mortality have been modelled by Quindiem (Pty) Ltd using a proprietary HIV & AIDS demographic and financial model qAIDS. The rates 
of new HIV infection on which modelling is based are drawn from models provided by the Actuarial Society of South Africa (ASSA). The most recently released 
model, ASSA2003 is being used.

Economic assumptions 

The discount factors in respect of investment income, future pension increases and management expense inflation have all been revised in line with the change 
in the economic environment, and are explained individually below:

Investment income:

Investment income returns have decreased to 7.25% (2007 8.25%),  with reference to the yields at valuation date on the South African Government R208 and 
Government CPI bond R197.

Pension increases:

We have assumed that future pension increases will target inflation. We have therefore assumed a pension escalation at 4.25%. 

Expense increases:

Expense inflation for 2009 onwards is assumed to be 5.25% per annum, which maintains the 1% margin above the general inflation assumption.

Impact of HIV / AIDS

The actuaries have explicitly modelled HIV infection and AIDS mortality using Quindiem’s internal HIV & AIDS demographic and financial model, qAIDS.  The rates 
of new HIV infection on which modelling is based are drawn from models provided by the Actuarial Society of South Africa.

The HIV & AIDS risk of FEM pensioners has been based on a calibrated percentage of the South African national rates of HIV infection by age and sex from the 
ASSA 2003 AIDS & Demographic model, with some allowance for access to antiretroviral therapy.
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14.2  Capitalised value of pensions (continued)

Experience adjustments in respect of independent external actuarial valuation (Performed as at 
31 December 2008, and 2007)

Opening balance (Valuation 2008 & 2007)  464,649  372,057 

Experience Variations  2,217  1,406 

Increase in CVP (new membership, cancellations, new valuation date, normal pension increases)  54,011  33,724 

Change in discount rate and economic assumptions  (28,975)  (796)

Explicit contingency margin  28,975  - 

Catchup Increase to 85% of CPI purchasing power  -  58,258 

Closing balance (Valuation 2008 & 2007)  520,877  464,649 

Sensitivity analysis

There are two critical assumptions made in the valuation of the pensions liability, namely the net discount factor and the impact of HIV / AIDS and Terminations, 
and a sensitivity analysis of this is summarised below:

               R’000 %

Net discount factor

0.5% increase or decrease in the net discount factor would impact the pension liability as follows:

Current liability  520,877 

0.5% increase in net discount rate  494,765 

Impact on the liability  (26,112) -5.0%

0.5% decrease in net discount rate  549,587 

Impact on the liability  28,710 5.5%

Impact of Mortality

The liability with greater or lower AIDS risk incidence and access to antiretroviral treatment (“ART”) would impact the pension liability as follows:

Current liability  520,877 

No HIV & AIDS Scenario  567,506 

Impact on the liability  46,629 9.0%

Higher Mortality (10% Increase in  AIDS & Base Mortality)  506,420 

Impact on the liability  (14,457) -2.8%

Lower Mortality (10% Decrease in  AIDS & Base Mortality)  535,105 

Impact on the liability  14,228 2.7%

Liquidity
Claims and benefits are currently funded by operational cash i.e. premium receipts plus investment income, less expenses paid.  The Company is not exposed to 
a high level of liquidity risk as it very rarely pays lump sum benefits to individuals (Commutations need to be approved by the Compensation Commissioner), and 
only incurs monthly pension payments and normal short-term claims.  The cash & cash equivalents and short term investments are adequate to cover all short-
term claims at year end.

All insurance liabilities (Note 14), excluding the rebates provision, and the contingency reserve, are covered by bonds (see note 6).  Every 6-12 months the duration 
and future cashflows of the bonds are compared to the duration and future cashflows of the existing pensioners.  The last comparison was performed in December 
2008 as part of the year end valuation and, prior to that, in August 2008.  No material mis-matches were highlighted.
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14.3  Movement in unearned premium provision

Unearned premium provision

At beginning of year  48,948  37,930 

Movement during the period (See note 17 Premium income)  17,018  11,018 

- Increase in the period  65,967  48,948 

- Release during the period  (48,949)  (37,930)

Total at end of year  65,966  48,948 

As the reinsurance contract runs from 01 January to 31 December, there is no unearned premium asset in respect of reinsurance.

14.4  Provision for rebates

Opening balance - non-current  108,712  67,124 

Transfer to current  (108,712)  (67,124)

Charge to income statement  143,804  108,712 

Closing balance - non-current  143,804  108,712 

Opening balance - current  76,775  47,279 

Charge to income statement  (8,399)  12,515 

Utilised during the year  (68,376)  (59,794)

Transfer from non-current  108,712  67,124 

Additional charge to income statement  (12,656)  9,651 

Closing balance - current  96,056  76,775 

Charge to income statement  122,749  130,878 

Health and safety grant  279  49,195 

Total charge for rebates paid & provided  123,028  180,073 

14.5  Reinsurance liabilities

Minimum deposit premium  1,399  552 

Pipeline premium  741  2,842 

Reinsurance premiums due  2,140  3,394 

15.  ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Investec Asset Managers  426  8,007 

Staff incentives  2,384  2,306 

Accident fund administration  3,851  5,929 

SARS (PAYE)  392  383 

Outstanding cheques  218  631 

Outstanding investment settlements  68,700  - 

Operating lease adjustment  1,322  528 

Consulting fees  378  103 

Deloitte & Touche internal audit  966  - 

Other  5,237  2,292 

 83,874  20,179 
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16.  LEAVE PAY ACCRUAL

Opening balance  944  959 

Leave pay utilised during the year  (172)  (348)

Charge to income statement - leave pay  371  333 

Closing balance  1,143  944 

17.  NET PREMIUM REVENUE

Premium income 2.7  396,915  298,935 

Estimated premium, net of allowances and write offs  337,553  255,528 

Pipeline premium - current year  50,709  38,350 

Adjustment to estimates - prior year  8,653  5,057 

Change in unearned premium provision 2.7  (17,018)  (11,019)

Estimated premium  (15,019)  (9,726)

Pipeline premium  (1,999)  (1,293)

Premium revenue  379,897  287,916 

Estimated premium ceded  (6,017)  (15,083)

Pipeline premium ceded  2,102  78 

Premium revenue ceded 2.7  (3,915)  (15,005)

Net premium revenue  375,982  272,911 

The reinsurance cover for 2008 and 2007 was purchased with an inception date of 1 January, and there is therefore no unearned reinsurance asset at year-end.

18.  INVESTMENT INCOME

Available-for-sale assets

- interest income  59,282  47,289 

- dividend income  26,219  20,441 

Short term investment & Cash and cash equivalents

- money market unit trusts  19,889  10,322 

- investment bank account  6,250  5,633 

- operational bank account  2,550  2,371 

- foreign interest received  8,161  7,383 

- foreign exchange gains  23,764  7,803 

Investment income  146,115  101,242 
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19.  NET GAINS ON FINANCIAL ASSETS

Realised gains on financial assets

- equity securities  79,156  176,341 

- debt securities  34,643  2,212 

Realised losses on financial assets

- equity securities  (118,512)  (30,313)

- debt securities  (27,337)  (9,373)

Impairment of financial assets  (54,035)  - 

Net (loss)/gains on financial assets  (86,085)  138,867 

20.  INSURANCE CLAIMS & BENEFITS

Gross claims  91,320  92,429 

Claims paid  90,878  73,342 

Movement in claims liabilities Note 14.1  442  19,087 

Gross pensions  86,931  118,428 

Pensions paid  30,703  25,837 

Movement in pensions liability Note 14.2  56,228  92,591 

Reinsurance  (910)  (11,063)

Claims paid recovered from reinsurers  (7,412)  (8,700)

Movement in reinsurance assets Note 14.1  4,848  (1,687)

Movement in reinsurance receivables  1,654  (676)

Net claims and benefits  177,341  199,794 

2008  Gross  Reinsurance                Net 

Current year claims paid  47,345  -  47,345 

Prior year claims paid  43,533  (7,412)  36,121 

Total  90,878  (7,412)  83,466 

Current year pensions awarded  3,371  -  3,371 

Prior year pensions awarded  18,364  -  18,364 

Total  21,735  -  21,735 

2007  Gross  Reinsurance                Net 

Current year claims paid  40,946  -  40,946 

Prior year claims paid  32,396  (8,700)  23,696 

Total  73,342  (8,700)  64,642 

Current year pensions awarded  11,389  -  11,389 

Prior year pensions awarded  16,981  -  16,981 

Total  28,370  -  28,370 
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21.  ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Depreciation Note 5  1,369  1,407 

Staff costs Note 21.1  21,425  19,191 

Directors’ fees and remuneration Note 27  2,466  2,256 

Auditors’ remuneration Note 21.2  925  753 

Operating lease rentals  2,958  2,583 

(Profit) / loss on furniture, equipment and motor vehicle disposals  (45)  15 

Socio economic development  1,801  60 

Claims recovery legal fees  2,068  257 

Professional and other fees  2,996  1,575 

Other expenses  5,863  5,353 

 41,826  33,450 

21.1 Staff costs

Basic salaries  14,088  13,182 

Pensions  1,962  1,844 

Medical aid  1,050  919 

Training & recruitment  609  274 

Motor vehicles  1,146  927 

Incentives  2,429  1,820 

Temporary staff  141  225 

 21,425  19,191 

Average number of employees  70  72 

21.2  Auditors’ remuneration

Auditors’ remuneration

Audit fees (current year)  832  676 

Audit fees (prior year)  85  57 

Other services  8  20 

 925  753 
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22.  NOTES TO THE CASHFLOW STATEMENT

22.1  Cash generated from / (used in) operations

Profit for the year  79,075  79,245 

Adjustments for

- depreciation (Note 5)  1,369  1,407 

- (profit) / loss on disposal of furniture, equipment and motor vehicles (Note 21)  (45)  15 

- loss / (profit) on disposal of financial assets  86,085  (138,867)

- movement in revaluation available-for-sale financial assets: bonds  (4,586)  (88)

Impairment losses

- insurance assets (Note 8)  (279)  (87)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Net increase in insurance liabilities  126,807  189,969 

Net decrease / (increase) in reinsurance assets  4,848  (1,687)

Net increase in insurance assets  (11,980)  (4,205)

Net decrease / (increase) in loans & receivables  25,722  (28,298)

Net decrease / (increase) in debt securities  10,959  (91,110)

Net (increase) / decrease in short term investments  (225,087)  23,467 

Net increase in other payables  63,695  9,052 

Net decrease / (increase) in provisions  199  (15)

 156,782  38,798 

22.2   Tax paid

Opening balance  6,300  5,890 

Income statement charge  -  - 

Deferred tax  -  - 

Closing balance  (6,300)  (6,300)

Tax paid  -  (410)

23.  RETIREMENT BENEFITS

Provident fund
The retirement benefit fund, Econorisk Umbrella Provident Fund, is a defined contribution fund administered by Hollard Administration Services and is governed 
by the Pensions Fund Act of 1956.  The fund covers all qualifying employees.
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24.  OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Company leases all four regional offices under non-cancellable operating lease agreements.  The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal 
rights.

The Company also leases various computer and other equipment under cancellable lease agreements.  The Company is generally required to give between 3 and 
6 months notice for the termination of these agreements.

The lease expenditure charged to the income statement during the year is disclosed in note 21.

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Not later than 1 year  3,114  2,402 

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years  4,933  6,238 

  

 8,047  8,640 

25.   RELATED PARTIES

25.1 Associated parties

The Federated Employers’ Trust Limited (“FET”) 

The Federated Employers’ Trust Limited (“FET”) owns 35.6% (2007:  30.2%) of the issued share capital of the Company.  FET was created to facilitate the movement 
in shares issued or redeemed in respect of new and cancelled policyholders respectively. 

Federated Employers’ Trust (“The Trust”) 

The Trust, an inter-vivos trust, owns 100% of FET, and was created to house the share capital of FET.  The beneficiaries of The Trust are the policyholders of the 
Company.  In terms of the Trust Deeds, all reasonable expenditure incurred by the trust must be paid by the Company.

In 2008 the amount paid to The Trust in respect of administration costs amounted to R10k (2007:  R12k) which is included in management expenses (Note 21).

Associated party transactions

The Federated Employers’ Trust Limited (“FET”) 

In 2008 FET charged the Company an administration fee of R48k (2007:  R48k) for services rendered.

The net amount due by FET at 31 December 2008 is R15k (2007:  due to FET R48k).

25.2  Related party transactions

Operating lease rentals

The Company leases its Houghton offices from Barrow Properties (Pty) Ltd, which is a related party (See note 27).  Operating lease costs paid for the year were 
R2,33 million (2007:  R1,63 million).  There were no amounts due to the related party at year end.

Short Term Insurance

Insurance cover for furniture, office and computer equipment is placed by Alexander Forbes Risk Services. Mr H Walker is a director of the holding compamy 
which controls Alexander Forbes Risk Services.  Insurance premiums paid for the year were R114k (2007:  R99k). There were no amounts due to the related party 
at year end.
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25.  RELATED PARTIES (continued)

25.2  Related party transactions (continued)

Premium income

Certain non-executive directors have insurance policies with the Company in respect of their construction companies.  The premium charged is at arms length, 
being at the same rates as would be applicable to all other policyholders.  No amounts were due to the Company at year end.  The following is a list of premium 
income received in respect of these related parties:

Director Company name

Messrs JA Barrow & JR Barrow Barrow Construction (Pty) Ltd  535  513 

Mr GD Irons Irons Construction (Pty) Ltd  1,016  539 

Mr CS Jiyane Grinaker LTA Building (Pty) Ltd  6,211  4,985 

Mr NF Maas Gauteng Piling (Pty) Ltd & Free State Piling (Pty) Ltd  228  59 

Total premium income  7,990  6,096 

Rebates paid

Certain non-executive directors that have insurance policies with the Company in respect of their construction companies have received merit rebates 2008. The 
basis of qualifying for merit rebates are the same as would be applicable to other policyholders. The following is a list of merit rebates paid in respect of these 
related parties:

Director Company name

Messrs JA Barrow & JR Barrow Barrow Construction (Pty) Ltd  210  202 

Mr GD Irons Irons Construction (Pty) Ltd  -  190 

Mr CS Jiyane Grinaker LTA Building (Pty) Ltd  1,556  1,648 

Mr NF Maas Gauteng & Free State Piling (Pty) Ltd  36  52 

Total  1,802  2,092 

26.  Executive committee compensation

Total cost of employment, excluding vehicle expenses  3,312  3,572 

Vehicle expenses  520  102 

Incentives  771  664 

Total earnings (Included in staff costs - note 21.1)  4,603  4,338 
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27.  DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

Executive Directors

Mrs TT Pugh 

Basic salary  1,021  902 

Pensions  109  88 

Medical aid  39  36 

Leave encashment  41  78 

Vehicle costs  141  117 

Incentive  562  464 

Total earnings  1,913  1,685 

Total executive directors’ earnings  1,913  1,685 

Non-Executive Directors’ fees

Mr NF Maas (Chairman)  91  64 

Mr JA Barrow  43  94 

Mr JR Barrow  45  42 

Mr GD Irons  45  42 

Dr APH Jammine  55  53 

Mr CS Jiyane  45  42 

Dr H Ngakane  39  42 

Mr CE Saville  30  42 

Mr H Walker  78  75 

Mr PL Wilmot  82  75 

Total non-executive directors’ fees  553  571 

Total non-executive directors’ earnings  553  571 

Total  2,466  2,256 
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Notice is hereby given that the annual general meeting will be held in the Boardroom, Building 2, 1st Floor, 101 Central Street, Houghton, 

Johannesburg, on Tuesday, 15 September 2009, commencing at 08h30.

Business

1. Financial statements

1.1 To receive, consider and adopt the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008.

2. Directors

2.1 Election of Directors

To฀elect฀directors:฀฀In฀accordance฀with฀the฀articles฀of฀association฀of฀the฀Company,฀฀Messrs฀GD฀Irons;฀฀CS฀Jiyane;฀and฀H฀Ngakane฀
retire from office and are eligible for re-election.

2.2 Directors’ appointments

To confirm the appointment of the following directors appointed to office since the last annual general meeting: Ms PL Siphayi 

& Mr MG Ilsley.

2.3 Directors’ emoluments

To authorise the board to determine the directors’ emoluments for the financial year ending 31 December 2009.

3. Auditors

3.1 To re-elect PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as auditors until the next annual general meeting and to authorise the board to fix the 

auditors’ remuneration for the past audit.

Note

A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy or proxies to attend, speak and vote thereat in his 

stead and the person so appointed need not be a member of the Company.   Proxy forms must be lodged at the Company’s office (see 

proxy form) not less than forty-eight hours before the appointed time of the meeting.

By order of the board

Secretary

JOHANNESBURG

24 March 2009
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THE FEDERATED EMPLOYERS’ MUTUAL ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
Registration Number:  1936/008971/06

For use at the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on Tuesday, 15 September 2009 at 08h30.

I/We, the undersigned, hereby appoint:

1. …………………………………………………………………………………………… or failing him/her

2. …………………………………………………………………………………………..  or failing him/her

3. the chairman of the meeting

 as my/our proxy to act for me/us at the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on 15 September 2009, or at any 

adjournment or postponement thereof, and to vote for me/us as follows:

Number of shares

Item For Against Abstain

1.1

2.1   GD Irons

2.1   CS Jiyane

2.1   H Ngakane

2.2   PL Siphayi

2.2   MG Ilsley

2.3   

3.1

(see note 2)

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………........................…….......................…….............................…

  Signature       Date

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………........................…….......................…….............................…

  Full name and address

Notes:

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting may appoint a proxy, or proxies, to attend, speak and vote on his/her behalf.  A proxy need not be a 

member of the Company.

2. A member’s instructions to the proxy must be indicated by the insertion of the relevant number of votes exercisable by that member in the appropriate box 

provided.  Failure to comply with the above will be deemed to authorise the Chairman and the Annual General Meeting, if the Chairman is the authorised 

proxy, to vote in favour of the ordinary resolutions of the Annual General Meeting, or any other proxy to vote or to abstain from voting at the Annual General 

Meeting as he deems fit.

3. Unless already recorded by the Company, a power of attorney under which the proxy form is signed must accompany the proxy form.  A proxy form or other 

documents appointing a representative of a body corporate in terms of Section 188 (I) of the Companies Act must be signed by a duly authorised officer and 

be accompanied by a certified copy of the relevant instrument of authority.

4. A member who has appointed a proxy may personally attend the meeting and vote to the exclusion of any such proxy or proxies.

5. Proxy forms must reach either of the under mentioned addresses not less than forty-eight hours before the appointed time of the meeting:

FEM

1st Floor, Building no. 2  Private Bag 87109

101 Central Street  or Houghton

Houghton, 2198   2041
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REGIONAL OFFICES

Head office
1st Floor, Building no. 2,
101 Central Street
Houghton, 2198
Private Bag 87109, Houghton, 2041

Managing Director:  Mrs T T Pugh

Telephone:  (011) 359-4300
Facsimile:  (011) 359-4302

Johannesburg
Ground Floor, Building no. 2,
101 Central Street
Houghton, 2198
Private Bag 87109, Houghton, 2041

Area Manager (Inland):  R Spreadbury
Claims Manager: Mrs J Mahlangu

Telephone:  (011) 359-4300
Facsimile: (011) 359-4336 (claims)
 (011) 359-4337 (underwriting)

Cape town
8th Floor, 80 Strand Street
Cape Town, 8001
P O Box 2555, Cape Town, 8000

Chief Underwriting Officer:
R A Saunders

Telephone:  (021) 418-3210
Facsimile:  (021) 425-1544

Durban
16th Floor, Mercury House,
320 Smith Street
Durban, 4001
P O Box 429, Durban, 4000

Branch Manager:  M J Vernon
Claims Manager:  Ms D L Fynn

Telephone:  (031) 304-8958
Facsimile:  (031) 304-3158



VISION
To be the “preferred” provider of COID

To be the “employer of choice”
To create a healthier and safer environment

To provide excellent service to all stakeholders
To foster a high performance and ethical culture

MISSION
We exist to pay claims and focus on employees

We take the administrative burden
We pay quicker and negotiate with service providers

We champion IOD and “the process works well”
To achieve this, we focus on:

•฀Personalised฀service
•฀National฀service฀delivery

•฀Empathy
•฀Going฀beyond฀the฀call฀of฀duty

•฀Championing฀health฀and฀safety
•฀Balancing฀performance฀and฀attitude

•฀Efficiency

VALUE
Self Worth

Belief in one-self
Support

Encourage and guide everyone in achieving personal and company goals
Effective Communication to enhance performance

Take responsibilty for:
Ensuring the message is correctly conveyed

Ensuring you have understood the message correctly
Motivation

Create an environment of motivation
Respect

Empathy, consideration and understanding
Responsibility

Take ownership, question and investigate

CODE OF CONDUCT
We will conduct our individual responsibilities in accordance with our culture, which is a culture of 

total ethics and everything that encompasses ethical behaviour.

Our behaviour will conform to that of integrity, honesty, morality, honour, and principled behaviour.

This code of conduct forms part of our culture and the principles governing our ethics must be 
practiced and adhered to by each representative of FEM


